

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S150, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.320.3971

Notice of Incident

Date of Incident: 3/9/2021

Date Reported to DCCECE: 3/29/2021

Agency Name: Piney Ridge Treatment Center

Agency Number: 203 Type of Facility: PRTF

Facility License Type: Regular

Type of Incident: Maltreatment

While following up on another issue at Piney Ridge, I was calling staff members regarding questions about the condition of the facility, I spoke to Behavioral Health Associate about the condition of the facility, I spoke to Behavioral Health Associate and on 3/29/21. She advised me that, a few weeks ago, in a previously reported incident and I but the face by DOB and suffered a broken nose and two black eyes, to the point that both his eyes were swollen shut. In advised that she was told by both boys that had made the comment to the point that she was told by both boys that both boys told her this. She also stated that restraints were used on the following the incident and I moticed that this was not mentioned in the original report on the incident tracker. She mentioned that she was present at the nurses station and stated that was screaming, "This is all fault."
Agency's Interim Corrective Action: Upon discussing with necessary leadership today, we would prefer to have work the day shift under direct supervision of a supervisor and he will not provide discipline or participate in a restraint. We will have the supervisors sign off that they are aware that he needs to be in direct supervision of the supervisor and cannot participate in restraints. As previously stated, he has already been reeducated on de-escalation techniques, CPI and Zero Tolerance. Is this ICAP approved? Thank you and please have a pleasant afternoon. Rachel responded back and advised that the Interim Corrective Action was approved on 4/9/21.
Licensing Specialist Assigned: R. Carlton Licensing Supervisor Assigned: F. Stepps
Child Abuse Hotline (Only applies to maltreatment incidents) Was the Hotline Called: Yes Was it accepted? Yes Outcome: Pending

We Care. We Act. We Change Lives. humanservices.arkansas.gov

Assigned Investigator: N/A

Date of DCCECE's Follow-up: Type of Follow-up: Email

Details from Follow-up: Rachel responded back and advised that the Interim Corrective Action was approved on 4/9/21.